Benefits paid (2,305,518)   (1,208,067)

__________ __________

Balance at 31 December 40,770,306   32,213,712

========== ==========

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

Valuation method

The emerging total value (for each individual) is described by IAS 19 as the Defined Benefit Obligation (DB0).

Assumption was made that the average long term real salary increases by a rate of 1% p.a.

Average Long Term Future

Discount rate (per annum)

Salary increase (per annum)

Rate of inflation (per annum)

accrued liabilities. In calculating the liabilities:

-	   The bank recognized service rendered by each member of staff at the review date;

-	   Anticipates that salaries will increase between the review date and the eventual exit date of the employee via

   withdrawal, death or retirement and then; and

-	   Discounts the expected benefit payments to the review date

As required by IAS 19, we have adopted the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method to establish the value of the

Sensitivity Analysis on Defined Benefit Obligations

Parameter Changes Defined Benefit Obligation

Base 40,770,306

Discount rate
+1% 37,494,869

-1% 44,501,760

See table below

Salary increase rate
+1% 44,694,827

-1% 32,277,905

Change in liability

Mortality experience
Age rated up by 1 year 40,836,206

Age rated down by 1 year 40,710,170

138

In thousands of Leones

(b)

2018 2017

Balance at 1 January -   -

 Actual return on plan assets -   -

__________ __________

Expected returns at 31 December -   -

Contribution by employer 2,305,518   1,208,067

__________ __________

Total contribution 2,305,518   1,208,067

__________ __________

Benefits paid by the employer (2,305,518)   (1,208,067)

Foreign exchange rate effect -   -

__________ __________

Total benefits (2,305,518)   (1,208,067)

__________ __________

Balance at 31 December -   -

========== ==========

(c)

Projected benefit obligation 40,770,306   32,213,712

Plan assets -   -

_________ _________

Net obligation/(assets) 40,770,306   32,213,712

Unrecognised actuarial gains/(losses) -   -

Unrecognised past service cost -   -

Unrecognised transitional obligation -   -

Unrecognised (asset ceiling) -   -

_________ _________

Net obligation/(asset) to be in balance sheet 40,770,306   32,213,712

=========== ===========

(d)

Service cost 3,482,614   2,413,868

Net interest cost 5,042,424   3,115,356

   - Interest cost -   -

   - Expected return on plan assets -   -

   - Return on asset ceiling -   -

Interest cost -   -

Expected return on plan asset -   -

Actuarial loss/(gain) recognised -   -

Transitional obligation recognised -   -

Past service cost recognised -   -

_________ __________

Amount recognised in income statement 8,525,038   5,529,224

========== ==========

Balance Sheet

Income Statement

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

Change in plan assets

139

In thousands of Leones

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

2018 2017

Actuarial loss:   experience adjustments 2,337,074   1,042,375

 change in assumption -   5,526,535

Return on plan asset not in other comprehensive income -   -

Effect of asset ceiling not in other comprehensive income -   -

_________ _________

Amount recognised in OCI 2,337,074   6,568,910

========== ==========

Initial adjustment to capital amount recognised -   -

__________ __________

Cumulative amount recognised in OCI 2,337,074   6,568,910

========== ==========

(e) Reconciliation of financial position

Opening value 32,213,712   21,323,645

Employee contribution (2,305,518)   (1,208,067)

Amount recognised in income statement 8,525,038   5,529,224

Amount recognised in OCI 2,337,074   6,568,910

__________ __________

Closing value 40,770,306   32,213,712

========== ==========

(f)

Discount rate 16.00% 16.00%

Salary inflation 15.00% 15.00%

Gap 1.00% 3.00%

30

Authorised: 250,000,000   250,000,000

========== ==========

Issued and fully paid

Balance at 1 January 125,000,000   125,000,000

Subscribed during the year -   -

__________ __________

125,000,000   125,000,000

========== ==========

Sections 10(1) and 81 of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2011 require the Bank of Sierra Leone to maintain a minimum paid up

capital of Le125 billion, which is to be subscribed within five years from the commencement of the Bank of Sierra Leone

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

Key valuation assumptions

CAPITAL

Act 2011 (that is from 24 November 2011).

140

In thousands of Leones

31

2018 2017

General reserve (a) 274,318,023   239,955,287

Revaluation reserves (b) 32,792,919   32,792,919

Other reserves (c) (5,377,747)   (3,040,673)